SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
(Release No. 34-91629; File No. SR-NYSE-2021-27)
April 22, 2021
Self-Regulatory Organizations; New York Stock Exchange LLC; Notice of Filing and Immediate
Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change Extending the Expiration Date of the Temporary
Amendments to Rules 9261 and 9830
Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1)1 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Act”)2 and
Rule 19b-4 thereunder,3 notice is hereby given that on April 20, 2021, New York Stock

C below, of the most significant parts of such statements.
A.  Self-Regulatory Organization’s Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis for,
the Proposed Rule Change
1. Purpose
The Exchange proposes extending the expiration date of the temporary amendments as
set forth in SR-NYSE-2020-764 to Rules 9261 (Evidence and Procedure in Hearing) and 9830
(Hearing) from April 30, 2021, to August 31, 2021 to harmonize with recent changes by FINRA
to extend the expiration date of the temporary amendments to its Rules 9261 and 9830.  SR-
NYSE-2020-76 temporarily granted to the Chief or Deputy Chief Hearing Officer the authority
to order that hearings be conducted by video conference if warranted by public health risks posed
by in-person hearings during the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic.  The proposed rule change
would not make any changes to the text of Exchange Rules 9261 and 9830.5
Background
In 2013, the NYSE adopted disciplinary rules that are, with certain exceptions,
4  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 90024 (September 28, 2020), 85 FR 62353
(October 2, 2020) (SR-NYSE-2020-76) (“SR-NYSE-2020-76”).
5  The Exchange may submit a separate rule filing to extend the expiration date of the
proposed extension beyond August 31, 2021 if the Exchange requires additional
temporary relief from the rule requirements identified in NYSE-SR-2020-76.  The
amended NYSE rules will revert back to their original state at the conclusion of the
temporary relief period and any extension thereof.
substantially the same as the FINRA Rule 8000 Series and Rule 9000 Series, and which set forth
rules for conducting investigations and enforcement actions.6  The NYSE disciplinary rules were
implemented on July 1, 2013.7
In adopting disciplinary rules modeled on FINRA’s rules, the NYSE adopted the hearing
and evidentiary processes set forth in Rule 9261 and in Rule 9830 for hearings in matters
involving temporary and permanent cease and desist orders under the Rule 9800 Series.  As
adopted, the text of Rule 9261 is identical to the counterpart FINRA rule.  Rule 9830 is
substantially the same as FINRA’s rule, except for conforming and technical amendments.8
In response to the COVID-19 global health crisis and the corresponding need to restrict
in-person activities, on August 31, 2020, FINRA filed with the Commission a proposed rule
change for immediate effectiveness, SR-FINRA-2020-027, which allowed FINRA’s Office of
Hearing Officers (“OHO”) to conduct hearings, on a temporary basis, by video conference, if
warranted by the current COVID-19-related public health risks posed by an in-person hearing.
Among the rules FINRA amended were Rules 9261 and 9830.9
Given that FINRA and OHO administers disciplinary hearings on the Exchange’s behalf,
and that the public health concerns addressed by FINRA’s amendments apply equally to
Exchange disciplinary hearings, on September 15, 2020, the Exchange filed to temporarily
6  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 68678 (January 16, 2013), 78 FR 5213
(January 24, 2013) (SR-NYSE-2013-02) (“2013 Notice”), 69045 (March 5, 2013), 78 FR
15394 (March 11, 2013) (SR-NYSE-2013-02) (“2013 Approval Order”), and 69963 (July
10, 2013), 78 FR 42573 (July 16, 2013) (SR-NYSE-2013-49).
7  See NYSE Information Memorandum 13-8 (May 24, 2013).
8  See 2013 Approval Order, 78 FR at 15394, n.7 & 15400; 2013 Notice, 78 FR at 5228 &
5234.
9  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 89737 (September 2, 2020), 85 FR 55712
(September 9, 2020) (SR-FINRA-2020-027) (the “August 31 FINRA Filing”).
amend Rule 9261 and Rule 9830 to permit FINRA to conduct virtual hearings on its behalf.10  In
December 2020, FINRA filed a proposed rule change, SR-FINRA-2020-042, to extend the
expiration date of the temporary amendments in SR-FINRA-2020-027 from December 31, 2020,
to April 30, 2021.11  On December 22, 2020, the Exchange similarly filed to extend the
temporary amendments to Rule 9261 and Rule 9830 to April 30, 2021, after which the temporary
amendments will expire absent another proposed rule change filing by the Exchange.12
While there are signs of improvement, FINRA has determined that the COVID-19
conditions necessitating these temporary amendments persist and, based on its assessment of
current COVID-19 conditions and the lack of certainty as to when COVID-19-related health
concerns and corresponding restrictions will meaningfully subside, that there is a continued need
for this temporary relief for several months beyond April 30, 2021.  On April 1, 2021, FINRA
accordingly filed to extend the expiration date of the temporary rule amendments to, among
other rules, FINRA Rule 9261 and 9830 from April 30, 2021, to August 31, 2021.13
Proposed Rule Change
Consistent with FINRA’s recent proposal, the Exchange proposes to extend the
expiration date of the temporary rule amendments to NYSE Rules 9261 and 9830 as set forth in
SR-NYSE-2020-76 from April 30, 2021, to August 31, 2021.
As set forth in SR-FINRA 2021-006, while there are signs of improvement, the COVID-
10  See note 4, supra.
11  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 90619 (December 9, 2020), 85 FR 81250
(December 15, 2020) (SR-FINRA-2020-042).
12  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 90821 (December 30, 2020), 86 FR 644
(January 6, 2021) (SR-NYSE-2020-107).
13  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 91495 (April 7, 2021), 86 FR 19306 (April 13,
2021) (SR-FINRA-2021-006) (“SR-FINRA-2021-006”).
19 conditions necessitating these temporary amendments persist and, based on FINRA’s
assessment of current COVID-19 conditions and the lack of certainty as to when COVID-19-
related health concerns and corresponding restrictions will meaningfully subside, FINRA has
determined that there is a continued need for this temporary relief for several months beyond